29 PDR 0,249 0,100 IJC as comparable 47,9%

30 PPI 0,826 0,367 D2D as comparable 44,4%

The HELLENIC OPEN BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION Journal

62

31 PVL 0,162 0,114 DXG as comparable 23,7%

32 QCG 0,802 0,324 SJS as comparable 47,6%

33 RCL 1,770 0,991   35,2%

34 SC5 1,497 0,240   67,2%

35 SDU 0,187 0,077 VCR as comparable 46,8%

36 SJS 1,509 0,799   37,7%

37 SZL 0,425 0,258   31,5%

38 TDH 1,103 0,722   27,6%

39 TIX 0,226 0,091 SZL as comparable 47,7%

40 UDC 0,275 0,090 LHG as comparable 53,8%

41 UIC 1,286 0,357   57,8%

42 VCR 0,345 0,216 LGL as comparable 29,9%

43 VIC 0,755 0,186   60,3%

44 VPH 0,103 0,027 UDC as comparable 58,8%

45 VRC 0,262 0,094 CCI as comparable 51,3%

Note: Raw data, not

adjusted   Average 44,5%

The HELLENIC OPEN BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION Journal

63

All three above tables and data show that values of equity and asset beta in the case of increasing leverage up to

30% or decreasing leverage degree down to 20% have certain fluctuation.

Comparing statistical results in 3 scenarios of changing leverage:

Table 4 - Statistical results (FL in case 1)

Statistic results Equity beta  Asset beta (assume debt beta = 0) Difference

MAX 1,770 1,580 0,190

MIN 0,070 0,019 0,051

MEAN 0,762 0,367 0,394

VAR 0,2577 0,1149 0,143

Note: Sample size : 45

The HELLENIC OPEN BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION Journal

64

Table 5 – Statistical results (FL in case 2)

Statistic results Equity beta  Asset beta (assume debt beta = 0) Difference

MAX 1,770 1,558 0,212

MIN 0,042 0,011 0,031

MEAN 0,718 0,348 0,370

VAR 0,2759 0,1152 0,161

Note: Sample size : 45

Table 6- Statistical results (FL in case 3)

Statistic results Equity beta  Asset beta (assume debt beta = 0) Difference

MAX 1,770 1,596 0,175

MIN 0,103 0,027 0,076

MEAN 0,802 0,385 0,417

VAR 0,2402 0,1139 0,126

Note: Sample size : 45

65

Based on the above results, we find out:

Equity beta mean values in all 3 scenarios are low (< 0,9) and asset

beta mean values are also small (< 0,4) and max equity beta values in just a

few cases are higher than (>) 1. In the case of reported leverage in 2011,

equity beta value fluctuates in an acceptable range from 0,07 (min) up to

1,77 (max) and asset beta fluctuates from 0,019 (min) up to 1,58 (max). If

leverage increases to 30%, equity beta moves in a range from 0,042 to 1,77

(max unchanged) and asset beta moves from 0,011 (min) up to 1,558

[…]

leverage increases. When leverage decreases down to 20%, equity beta

value moves in a range from 0,103 to 1,77 (max unchanged) and asset beta

changes from 0,027 (min) up to 1,596 (max). So, there is a small increase

in asset beta min value when leverage decreases in scenario 3.

Beside, Exhibit 5 informs us that in the case 30% leverage up,

average equity beta value of 45 listed firms decreases down to -0,044 while

average asset beta value of these 45 firms decreases little to -0,019. Then,

when leverage reduces to 20%, average equity beta value of 45 listed firms

goes up to 0,04 and average asset beta value of 45 firms up to 0,017.

The below chart 1 shows us : when leverage degree decreases down

to 20%, average equity and asset beta values increase slightly (0,802 and

0,385) compared to those at the initial reported leverage (0,762 and 0,367).

Then, when leverage degree increases up to 30%, average equity beta

decreases little more and average asset beta value also decreases more

(0,718 and 0,348). However, the fluctuation of equity beta value (0,276) in

the case of 30% leverage up is higher than (>) the results in the rest 2

cases.

66

Chart 1 – Comparing statistical results of three (3) scenarios of changing FL (2007-2009)

0,762

0,367

0,258

0,115

0,718

0,348

0,276

0,115

0,802

0,385

0,240

0,114

0,000 0,500 1,000

Equity

beta

mean

Asset

beta

mean

Equity

beta var

Asset

beta var

FL 20% down

FL 30% up

FL keep as in F.S

report

The HELLENIC OPEN BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION Journal

67

Chart 2 – Comparing statistical results of three (3) scenarios of changing FL (period 2009-2011)

0,900

0,420

0,219

0,083

0,792

0,252

0,316

0,075

0,975

0,555

0,166

0,082

0,000 0,500 1,000 1,500

Equity Beta

Mean

Asset Beta

Mean

Equity Beta

VAR

Asset Beta

VAR

FL down 20%

FL up 30%

FL keep as in

reports

The HELLENIC OPEN BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION Journal

68

Chart 3 – Comparing statistical results of three (3) scenarios of changing FL (period 2007-2011)

0,927

0,441

0,247

0,111

0,889

0,423

0,268

0,111

0,961

0,456

0,229

0,111

0,000 0,500 1,000 1,500

Equity Beta

Mean

Asset Beta

Mean

Equity Beta

VAR

Asset Beta

VAR

FL down 20%

FL up 30%

FL keep as in

reports

(source: Viet Nam stock exchange 2012)

69

Risk analysis

In short, the using of financial leverage could have both negatively or

positively impacts on the financial results or return on equity of a company.

The more debt the firm uses, the more risk it takes. Beside, the increasing

interest on loans might drive the earning per share (EPS) lower. And FL

becomes a source of risk that need to be managed by finance managers.

On the other hand, in the case of increasing leverage, the company will